

No. 23-719

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Colorado

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR  
RESPONDENT JENA GRISWOLD,  
SECRETARY OF STATE OF COLORADO**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PHILIP J. WEISER  
Attorney General

NATALIE HANLON LEH  
Deputy Attorney General

SHANNON WELLS STEVENSON  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

Office of the Colorado  
Attorney General  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Shannon.Stevenson@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000

ALLISON BLOCK  
CATA CUNEO  
DAYNA ZOLLE HAUSER  
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK  
MICHAEL MCMASTER  
JOSEPH MICHAELS  
LEEANN MORRILL  
HELEN NORTON  
OLIVIA PROBETTS

*Counsel for Respondent Jena Griswold*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. History of Colorado’s Election Laws.....	5
B. Colorado’s Presidential Primary Process ..	11
1. Current presidential primary process.....	11
2. Certification to Colorado’s presidential primary ballot.....	12
C. Procedural History .....	13
1. District court proceedings .....	15
2. Colorado Supreme Court review .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Colorado May Exclude Ineligible Insurrectionists from Its Presidential Primary Ballots. ....	25
A. States may exclude ineligible candidates from the ballot. ....	25
B. Colorado may exclude from its ballot a candidate who is ineligible under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	28

C.	The Colorado Supreme Court properly ordered Petitioner Trump excluded from the ballot under the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	31
II.	The Colorado Supreme Court Did Not Violate the Electors Clause.....	32
A.	Petitioner Trump forfeited this issue. ....	33
B.	<i>Moore v. Harper</i> confirms that the Colorado Supreme Court did not violate the Electors Clause.....	34
C.	Expanding federal review of state supreme court interpretations of state election law would create chaos.....	39
III.	Colorado Law Does Not Violate the CRSCC’s First Amendment Rights. ....	40
A.	Limiting presidential primary ballots to candidates eligible to hold office does not severely burden the CRSCC’s associational rights. ....	41
B.	Limiting the presidential primary ballot to candidates eligible to hold office advances the state’s important interest in ballot integrity in a reasonable and nondiscriminatory manner. ....	43
C.	The CRSCC’s argument would lead to unacceptable consequences.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	44, 45
<i>Anderson Nat. Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	44, 45
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	18
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Int’l Rev.</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	41
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	15
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	42
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	25
<i>Colo. Dep’t of State v. Baca</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) (mem.) .....	9
<i>Colo. Gen. Assemb. v. Lamm</i> , 704 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1985) .....	35

<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	26
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	34
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	42
<i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812) .....	38
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	15
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....	15
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7, 26 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1869).....	18
<i>Griswold v. Ferrigno Warren</i> , 462 P.3d 1081 (Colo. 2020) .....	9
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	27, 29, 30, 40
<i>Hassan v. Iowa</i> , No. 4-11-CV-00574, 2012 WL 12974068 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 26, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 493 F. App’x 813 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Hassan v. Montana</i> , 520 F. App’x. 553 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Hassan v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 11-cv-552-JD, 2012 WL 405620 (D.N.H. Feb. 8, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> (Aug. 30, 2012).....	27
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 U.S. 140 (2022).....	33

<i>In re A.W.</i> , 637 P.2d 366 (Colo. 1981) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	33
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (Colo. 2018) .....	9
<i>Leighton v. Bates</i> , 50 P. 856 (Colo. 1897) .....	8
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	27, 31
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	45
<i>Mahaffey v. Barnhill</i> , 855 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1993) .....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	35, 37
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	35
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	15
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	34

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	26, 43
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874).....	34
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	38
<i>Nicholls v. Barrick</i> , 62 P. 202 (Colo. 1900) .....	18
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 583 U.S. 244 (2018).....	37
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	38
<i>People ex rel. Eaton v. Dist. Ct. of Arapahoe Cnty.</i> , 31 P. 339 (Colo. 1892) .....	6
<i>People ex rel. McGaffey v. Dist. Ct. of Arapahoe Cnty.</i> , 46 P. 681 (Colo. 1896) .....	7
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 246 P.3d 651 (Colo. 2011) .....	37
<i>Socialist Workers Party of Ill. v. Ogilvie</i> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	26, 44
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	42
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 46

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	33
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940).....	34
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Colo. Const. art VI, § 24 .....	36
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	32
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2 .....	30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	25, 45
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	34
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 5.....	5
U.S. Const. art. V.....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2023).....	38
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-104(49.5) (2023).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-107(1)(a) (2023).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-107(1)(e) (2023).....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113 (2023) .....	5, 7, 23,
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113(1) (2023).....	8, 15, 21
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113(3) (2023).....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-1-113(4) (2023).....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1201 (2023) .....	11



COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1203(2)(a) (2023).....	13, 25
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1203(3) (2023).....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1203(4)(a) (2023).....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(1) (2023).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(1)(b) (2023).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(1)(c) (2023).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-4-1204(4) (2023).....	12,
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.552(12) (2023).....	10
MINN. STAT. § 204B.44(a)(4) (2023).....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 163-22( <i>l</i> ) (2023).....	10
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-624 (2023).....	10
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-1-403(2)(a)(i) (2023).....	10
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 17, § 2617 (2023).....	10
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.68.011 (2023).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>2020 General Election Voting Statistics</i> , COLO. SEC'Y OF STATE, <a href="https://historicalelectiondata.coloradosos.gov/eng/voter_stats/view/25358">https://historicalelectiondata.coloradosos.gov/eng/voter_stats/view/25358</a> .....	3
Act Concerning Effective Implementation of the State's Election Laws, ch. 216, sec. 1-6, 2017 Colo. Sess. Laws 841.....	12
Act Concerning the Elimination of the Presidential Primary Election, ch. 24, sec. 6, 2003 Colo. Sess. Laws 495.....	11

Act Concerning the Establishment of a Binding Preference Presidential Primary Election, ch. 42, sec. 1, §§ 1-4-1101 to -1104, 1990 Colo. Sess. Laws 311 .....	11
Act in Relation to Elections: Defining Offenses Against the Same, and Prescribing Punishments Therefor, ch. 7, sec. 5, § 26, 1894 Colo. Sess. Laws 59 .....	6, 7
Br. by State Respondents, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2022) .....	39
Br. for American Civil Liberties Union et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022) .....	39
Br. for Secretaries of State of Colorado et al. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022) .....	39
Br. for the Brennan Center as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , No. 23-719 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2024) .....	39
Br. for the Brennan Center as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022) .....	39
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 21-1271 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2022) .....	39
Christopher Jackson, <i>Colorado Election Law Update</i> , 46 COLO. LAW. 52 (2017) .....	11
<i>Colorado Earns Top Marks for Voting and Election Confidence</i> , COLO. NEWSLINE (Apr. 18, 2022), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/5ysptphn">http://tinyurl.com/5ysptphn</a> .....	3

*Experts: Colorado’s Elections System Is the ‘Gold Standard’ Nationally*, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS (Oct. 4, 2022), <http://tinyurl.com/s898p3mw> ..... 3

Jonathan Edwards, *Congressional Candidate Loses Bid to Go by “Let’s Go Brandon” on Ballot*, WASH. POST, Apr. 28, 2022, <http://tinyurl.com/4p42nv56>.... 9

*Judicial Nominating Commissions*, COLORADO JUDICIAL BRANCH [https://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/Supreme\\_Court/Nominating.cfm](https://www.courts.state.co.us/Courts/Supreme_Court/Nominating.cfm) ..... 36

S.B. 17-305, 71st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2017) ..... 12

Uniform Election Code of 1992, ch. 118, sec. 1, § 1-1-101, 1992 Colo. Sess. Laws 624..... 7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES,  
STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND  
REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1:
